in

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts
 fo

r
th

e
Pe

rio
d

En
de

d
31

 D
ec

em
be

r
20

24

T
E

K
N

O
SA

 İÇ
 V

E
 D

IŞ
 T

İC
A

R
E

T
 A

N
O

N
İM

 Ş
İR

K
E

T
İ

(A
m

ou
nt

s
ex

pr
es

se
d

in
 th

ou
sa

nd
s

of
 T

ur
ki

sh
 L

ira
 (‘

TL
’)

in
 te

rm
s

of
 th

e
pu

rc
ha

si
ng

 p
ow

er
 a

t
31

 D
ec

em
be

r 2
02

4
un

le
ss

 o
th

er
w

is
e

st
at

ed
.)

NOTE 28 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% change in US Dollars, Euro and other
foreign currencies. These amounts represent the effect of a 10% increase/decrease in the value of USD,
EUR and other foreign currencies against TL on the statement of profit or loss. This analysis assumes
that all variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table 31 December 2024
  Profit / Loss Equity

 Appreciation of
  foreign
currency

 Depreciation of
  foreign
currency

 Appreciation of
  foreign
currency

 Depreciation of
  foreign
currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL
1 - Net asset/liability of USD (75,142) 75,142 (75,142) 75,142
2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-)
3- USD net effect (1 +2)   (75,142)   75,142   (75,142)   75,142
In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL
4 - Net asset/liability of EUR 536 (536) 536 (536)
5 - Portion hedged from EUR risk (-)   -
6- EUR net effect (4+5)   536   (536)   536   (536)
In case of other foreign currency appreciates
10% against TL
7- Other foreign currency net assets / liabilities - - - -
8- Portion hedged from other foreign currency
risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect
(7+8) -
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (74,606) 74,606 (74,606) 74,606

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis Table 31 December 2023
  Profit / Loss Equity

 Appreciation of
  foreign
currency

 Depreciation of
  foreign
currency

 Appreciation of
  foreign
currency

 Depreciation of
  foreign
currency

In case USD appreciates 10% against TL
1 - Net asset/liability of USD (79,863) 79,863 (79,863) 79,863
2-  Portion hedged from USD risk (-)   (17,001) 17,001
3- USD net effect (1 +2)   (79,863)   79,863   (96,864)   96,864
In case EUR appreciates 10% against TL
4 - Net asset/liability of EUR 11,088 (11,088) 11,088 (11,088)
5 - Portion hedged from EUR risk (-)   - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5)   11,088   (11,088)   11,088   (11,088)
In case of other foreign currency appreciates
10% against TL
7- Other foreign currency net assets / liabilities - - - -
8- Portion hedged from other foreign currency
risk (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Assets net effect
(7+8) - - - -
TOTAL (3 + 6 +9) (68,775) 68,775 (85,776) 85,776 N

O
TE

 2
9

-
FI

N
A

N
CI

A
L

IN
ST

R
U

M
EN

TS
 ( F

A
IR

 V
A

LU
E

D
IS

CL
O

SU
R

ES
 A

N
D

 E
X

PL
A

N
A

TI
O

N
S

O
N

 H
ED

G
E

A
CC

O
U

N
TI

N
G

)

As
 o

f 3
1 D

ec
em

be
r 2

02
4

an
d

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

02
3,

 th
e

ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

s a
nd

 fa
ir

va
lu

es
 o

f fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s a

nd
 lia

bi
lit

ie
s a

re
 sh

ow
n

in
 th

e
ta

bl
e

be
lo

w
:

31
 D

ec
em

be
r 2

02
4

Fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s

m
ea

su
re

d
at

 a
m

or
tis

ed

co
st

Fi
na

nc
ia

l a
ss

et
s

an
d

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
m

ea
su